

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 9354 OF 2023**

Between:

1. Sabavath Bhaskar, S/o. Late Sabavath Ramulu
2. Sabavath Sreenu, S/o. Late Sabavath Ramulu
3. Sabavath Devi, W/o. Late Shankar
4. Sabavath Thariya, S/o. Late Sabavath Panthu
5. Sabavath Parushuram, S/o. Late Sabavath Panthu
6. Sabavath Vijaya, W/o. Late Laxman
7. Sabavath Ravinder, S/o. Late Sabavath Panthu
8. Sabavath Mohan, S/o. Late Sabavath Panthu.
9. Sabavath Seethama, W/o. Late Dasru

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Ibrahimpatnam Division, Ranga Reddy District.
4. The Tahsildar, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Madhula Rameshwar Reddy, S/o Narsimha Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.Tukkguda Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri Padala Pravin Kumar presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or more in the nature of a writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ order direction declaring the action of Respondent No.4 in passing orders in proceedings Lr.No.B/342/2022 dt.06.09.2022 deleting the petitioners extent of land Ac.4.22 gts out of Ac.10-10 gts in sy.no.757 of Mankhal Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District and adding the same to respondent no.5 in dharani without notices to the petitioners as illegal, arbitrary against to the principles of natural justice and consequently direct the Respondent Nos.2 to 4 to rectify the same by adding the extent of land adm.Ac.4.22 gts in sy.no.757 of Mankhal Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District to the petitioners which was deleted by the respondent no.4 in proceedings Lr.No.B/342/2022 dt.06.09.2022;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Padala Pravin Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioners and Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Madhula Rameshwar Reddy, S/o Narsimha Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.Tukkuguda Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 06.06.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 and seeks time to get instructions.

Notice to respondent No.5.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 06.06.2023. ✓

SD/- MOHD. SANAULLAH ANSARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Madhula Rameshwar Reddy, S/o Narsimha Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o.Tukkuguda Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
2. One CC to Sri Padala Pravin Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KL, J

DATED:06/04/2023

NOTE: LIST ON 06.06.2023.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.9354 of 2023

